

Grid Code Review Panel

Proposed Grid Code Housekeeping Changes

Introduction

1. This paper proposes some minor Grid Code housekeeping changes that have been identified over the last few months.
2. The proposed changes are detailed in the attached table, which indicates the Grid Code section that requires change, the reason for the change and the proposed change.

Timescales

3. To progress the proposed minor housekeeping changes National Grid intends to initiate a wider industry consultation in Spring 2009.

Way Forward

4. GCRP members are invited:
 - To consider the minor housekeeping changes described in this paper;
 - To agree that National Grid should proceed to industry wide consultation for the proposed changes
 - Suggest any other housekeeping changes that might need to be taken forward at the appropriate juncture.

Housekeeping Changes to the Grid Code – January 2009

Grid Code Ref	Summary of Proposed Change	Comments	Proposed New Text
Glossary and Defintions	Replace “50 voltage” with “50 volts” in definition of Low Voltage (Scotland clause).	Incorrect reference to voltage rather than volts.	“... In Scotland, a voltage exceeding 50 voltage volts but not exceeding 1000 volts.”
Glossary and Definitions	Replace “Modification” with “Upgrade” in the definition of Modification.	Incorrect use of Modification rather than Upgrade.	“Any actual or proposed replacement, renovation, modification , upgrade , alteration or construction by or on ...”
PC.7.5	Change the reference from PC.7.5 to PC.7.6.	Incorrect reference	“... any opportunity to resubmit data to allow for a reassessment in accordance with PC.7.5 6 6 .”
PC.7.6	Change the reference from PC.7.4 to PC.7.5.	Incorrect reference	“Following any notification by NGET to a User pursuant to PC.7.4- 5 5 and following any ...”
PC.7.7	Change reference from PC.7.5 (i) to PC.7.6 (i).	Incorrect reference	“
PC.A.3.2.1	Reference to PC.A.3.2.2 (j) should be to PC.A.3.2.2 (k).	Incorrect reference.	“... Data Items PC.3.2.2- j PC.A.3.2.2 (k) is required with ...”
PC.A.3.2.4	Reference in clause should be to paragraph (k) PC.A.3.2.2.	Incorrect reference.	“...details of which are required under paragraph j (k) of PC.A.3.2.2, ...”
PC.A.4.1.4.4	Delete the (second) word “shall” in the final sentence.	Provides clarity as the (second) word “shall” is unnecessary in the context of the sentence.	“The submission by NGET under PC.A.4.1.4.4 (b) shall commence in 2009 and shall then continue each year thereafter.”
PC.A.4.2.4(c)	The word “an” in the second sentence should be changed to “and”.	Incorrect word	“.....occurs during week 44 through to week 12 (inclusive) and and based on ...”
PC.A.4.2.2	The word “the” in the last sentence should be changed to “then”	Incorrect word	“...shall commence in 2010 and shall then then continue in respect of...”
CC. 5.2.2	Capitalise the “p” in the word “prior”	Capitalisation of first letter of the word beginning a sentence.	“ P prior to the Completion Date the following must be ...”
CC.6.3.7 (a)	“Frequency” in line 10 not emboldened	Defined Term not emboldened	“The Frequency Frequency control

			device (s) or speed governor (s) must be....".
CC.6.3.8 (e)	Delete "recorded in" in line 4	Unnecessary additional words	".... they will be disabled unless recorded in the Bilateral Agreement records otherwise.
CC.8.1 (b)	Replace "which" with "with" in line 1	Incorrect word	" Generators in respect of Large Power Stations which with a Registered Capacity "
CC.A.4.3	Replace "Figures CC.A.4.3 (c), (d) and (e)" with "Figures CC.A.4.3 (a), (b) and (c)" in the third paragraph before Figure CC.A.4.2.	Incorrect references	"Figures CC.A.4.3 (a), (b) and (c); (d) and (e) illustrate the meaning of"
BC1.4.2 (a) (1) (ii)	Delete "at" in line 2	Unnecessary additional word	".... and/or CCGT Modules at and/or Power Park Modules "
DRC Schedule 1, page 11	Missing bracket in reference to PC.A.4.5.2 (b) – 3 rd reference	Insert bracket for (b)	"....all the information required under PC.A.5.4.2 (a), (b) , (c), (d), (e) and (f) individually"
DRC Schedule 11, page 2 (Note 3)	"User" in 3 rd line of the 1 st paragraph is not emboldened	Defined Term not emboldened	".....instead at a Connection Point as long the User user reasonably believes such data relates"
	The word "believe" in the last line of the 1 st paragraph should be changed to "believes".	Incorrect word	